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Update ,,Freiheitsentzug“
Januar — Marz 2020

International

UNO

WHO vero6ffentlicht Leitlinien zu Preparedness, prevention and control of COVID-19 in prisons and

other places of detention vom 15. Marz 2020

WHO publiziert vorlaufige Leitlinien zum Umgang mit COVID-19 in Haftanstalten

Zusatzliche Links: ---
Schlagworter: WHO; Gesundheit in Haft

EGMR

Urteil Ciupercescu v. Rumanien (Nr. 3) vom 7. Januar 2020 (Nr. 41995/14 und 50276/15)

Ungeniigende Haftbedingungen sowie Unmoglichkeit der online-Kommunikation mit Ehefrau — Verletzung
von Art. 3 und 8 EMRK

“The applicant complained of the conditions of his detention in Giurgiu Prison and Jilava Prison.
He referred essentially to: overcrowding; limited access to cold and warm running water; bedbug
and cockroach infestations in his cell; a lack of adequate ventilation, lighting and heating; and the
poor quality of the drinking water [...]. [...] that he had been exposed to passive smoking while
being transported from Giurgiu Prison to the courts and while in the waiting room at the courts. [...]
Lastly, the applicant complained that the prison authorities had failed to ensure he had access to
adequate medical treatment in respect of his dental problems.” (§ 57 — 59)

“Having examined all the material submitted to it [...] the Court has not found any fact or argument
capable of persuading it to reach a different conclusion on the admissibility and merits of the appli-
cant’'s complaint under Article 3 of the Convention. It therefore finds that the applicant’s material
conditions of detention in Giurgiu Prison for the period between 24 July 2012 and 26 January 2015
were inadequate.” (§ 66)

“In such circumstances, even if it considers that Article 8 cannot be interpreted as imposing a gen-
eral obligation to ensure access to online communication with family members, the Court notes that
in the applicant’s case his access to this communication facility in order to maintain contact with
his wife, a right provided for by domestic law, was restricted.” (§ 108)

Zusatzliche Links: Pressemitteilung EGMR (en); Pressemitteilung EGMR (fr)

Schlagworter: EGMR; Ruméanien; EMRK 3; EMRK 8; Privat- und Familienleben; Kontakt zur Aussenwelt


http://www.euro.who.int/en/health-topics/health-determinants/prisons-and-health/publications/2020/preparedness,-prevention-and-control-of-covid-19-in-prisons-and-other-places-of-detention-2020
http://www.euro.who.int/en/health-topics/health-determinants/prisons-and-health/publications/2020/preparedness,-prevention-and-control-of-covid-19-in-prisons-and-other-places-of-detention-2020
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-200045
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng-press?i=003-6601094-8752033
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=003-6601096-8752035
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Urteil Strazimiri v. Albanien vom 21. Januar 2020 (Nr. 34602/16)

Unmenschliche und erniedrigende Behandlung eines Haftlings mit psychischer Erkrankung — ungenii-
gende Haftbedingungen und mangelnde medizinische (psychologische) Versorgung

e “This case concerned the detention of a man, who had been exempted from criminal responsibility
on account of mental iliness, in a prison rather than a medical institution. The applicant complained
in particular that the conditions of his detention, including the provision of medical care, had been
inadequate.”

e “The Court took note of reports [...] which had found Tirana Prison Hospital to be in an advanced
state of dilapidation, with widespread damp and practically no central heating. Indeed, the CPT had
recently reported that those conditions had further deteriorated. Mr Strazimiri, detained in the hos-
pital since 2011, has been directly affected by the overall decline in the institution.”

e “The Court considered that the cumulative effect of the deteriorated living conditions in Tirana
Prison Hospital and insufficient psychiatric care had amounted to inhuman and degrading treat-
ment. There had therefore been a violation of Article 3 of the Convention.”

Zusétzliche Links: Pressemitteilung EGMR (en); Pressemitteilung EGMR (fr)
Schlagworter: EGMR; Albanien; EMRK 3; EMRK 5; EMRK 13; EMRK 14; Gesundheit in Haft; psychisch Kranke

Urteil L.R. v. Nordmazedonien vom 23. Januar 2020 (Nr. 38067/15)

Unmenschliche und erniedrigende Behandlung eines 8-jahrigen Kindes mit geistiger Behinderung in un-
geeigneter Einrichtung; Fixierung des Kindes am Bett und mangelnde Untersuchung des Falles durch die
Behodrden

e “The case [...] concerned a child, L.R., who has been in the care of State-run institutions since he
was three months old and allegations of inadequate care and ill-treatment.”

e “The Court found it particularly worrying that someone as vulnerable as the applicant, an eight year-
old mentally disabled child who was deaf and could not speak, had frequently been tied to his bed
during his stay of approximately a year and nine months in an institute which had clearly been
inappropriate as it was for the physically disabled, despite the staff there voicing their concerns to
the authorities from the outset that it was understaffed and not qualified to cope with him.”

e “[The Court found] Moreover, the investigation, instead of looking into the general failure of the
system in L.R.’s case, had focussed on the institute’s employees’ individual criminal liability, which
had led to the prosecutors finding that there had been no intention to harm the child and dismissing
his case.”

Zusatzliche Links: Pressemitteilung EGMR (en); Pressemitteilung EGMR (fr)

Schlagworter: EGMR; Nordmazedonien; EMRK 3; EMRK 13; geeignete Einrichtung; Gesundheit; Kinder; psychi-
atrische Einrichtung; psychisch Kranke

Urteil Sukachov v. Ukraine vom 30. Januar 2020 (Nr. 14057/17)

Uberbelegung, ungeniigend Tageslicht in den Zellen, schlechte Luftzufuhr und inadaquate sanitare Ein-
richtungen in Untersuchungshaft verletzen Art. 3 EMRK; Piloturteil

e “[The Court] held, unanimously, that there had been: a violation of Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman
or degrading treatment) of the European Convention on Human Rights because of the cumulative
effect of overcrowding, poor lighting, ventilation and sanitary conditions of the cells in which Mr
Sukachov had been held, with only one hour’s exercise per day, between 2012 and 2017.”

e “The Court found in particular that the problem of inadequate conditions of pre-trial detention did
not just concern Mr Sukachov. The problem was widespread and had persisted at least since 2005,
when the Court had given its first judgment on the matter, with no concrete solution having appar-
ently been found yet. The problem had affected and was capable of affecting a large number of


http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-200452
https://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng-press#{"itemid":["003-6615179-8775564"]}
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng-press?i=003-6615177-8775561
https://hudoc.echr.coe.int/fre#{"itemid":["001-200433"]}
https://hudoc.echr.coe.int/fre#{"display":[2],"itemid":["003-6617512-8779900"]}
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/fre?i=003-6617513-8779901
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-200448
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people and there was an urgent need to provide speedy and appropriate redress at domestic level.
The Court therefore decided to apply its pilot-judgment procedure in the case and told the Ukrainian
authorities to make available effective preventive and compensatory remedies for inadequate con-
ditions of detention, at the latest within 18 months of this judgment becoming final. It also listed
comprehensive measures to deal with the structural problem.”

Zusatzliche Links: Pressemitteilung EGMR (en); Pressemitteilung EGMR (fr)

Schlagwérter: EGMR; Ukraine; EMRK 3; EMRK 13; sanitare Einrichtung; U-Haft; Uberbelegung; Verfahrensga-
rantien; Zelleninfrastruktur

Urteil J.M.B. und Andere v. Frankreich vom 30. Januar 2020 (Nr. 9671/15)

Ungeniigende Haftbedingungen und Uberbelegung in franzésischen Gefangnissen — der Gerichtshof
empfiehlt allgemeine Massnahmen zur Verbesserung der Situation

e “The Court held that there had been a violation of [...] Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading
treatment) of the Convention in respect of 27 of the applicants. It considered in particular that the
personal space allocated to most of the applicants had fallen below the required minimum standard
of 3 sq. m throughout their period of detention; that situation had been aggravated by the lack of
privacy in using the toilets.”

e “The Court observed, in relation to all the prisons concerned, that the Government had cited secu-
rity reasons to justify the fact that the sanitary facilities, and especially the toilets, were not com-
pletely sectioned off. In the Court’s view, the reasons given were incompatible with the requirement
to protect prisoners’ privacy when they were sharing overcrowded cells.”

Zusatzliche Links: Pressemitteilung EGMR (en); Pressemitteilung EGMR (fr)

Schlagworter: EGMR; Frankreich; EMRK 3; EMRK 8; EMRK 13; sanitare Einrichtung; Uberbelegung; Zelleninfra-
struktur

Urteil Fabris und Pariale v. Italien vom 19. Marz 2020 (Nr. 41603/13)

Tod (Suizid) einer drogenabhéngigen und psychisch kranken Person in der Gefangniszelle — keine Ver-
letzung der Konventionsrechte

e “Consequently, bearing in mind that the State’s positive obligation should be interpreted in a way
which did not impose an impossible or disproportionate burden on the authorities, the Court con-
cluded that it had not been established, firstly, that the authorities had known known or ought to
have known that there had been a real and immediate danger to the deceased’s life, or secondly,
that they had failed to take the steps which they could reasonably have been expected to take.
There had therefore been no violation of the substantive limb of Article 2 of the Convention.”

e “The Court also held that the delays observed in the investigation were insufficient to engage the
responsibility of the Italian State in terms of its procedural obligation under Article 2 of the Conven-
tion. There had therefore been no violation on that account.”

Zusatzliche Links: Pressemitteilung EGMR (en); Pressemitteilung EGMR (fr)

Schlagworter: EGMR,; ltalien; EMRK 2; psychisch Kranke; Recht auf Leben; Schutzpflichten; Suizid; Untersu-
chungspflicht


http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=003-6624867-8792778
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=003-6624869-8792780
https://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng#{"itemid":["001-200446"]}
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng-press?i=003-6624855-8792764
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng-press?i=003-6624854-8792763
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-201742
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=003-6668136-8868298
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=003-6668134-8868296
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Urteil Jeanty v. Belgien vom 31. Marz 2020 (Nr. 82284/17)

Mangelnde medizinische Versorgung und Einzelhaft einer psychisch kranken Person — Verletzung von
Art. 3 EMRK

e “The case concerned an individual suffering from a psychological disorder who made several sui-
cide attempts while in pre-trial detention in Arlon Prison.”

e “The Court considered that Article 2 was applicable in the present case because the very nature of
Mr Jeanty’s actions (repeated suicide attempts) had put his life at real and imminent risk. The Court
went on to find that the measures taken by the authorities had actually prevented Mr Jeanty from
committing suicide.”

e “The Court also found that Mr Jeanty had suffered distress or hardship of an intensity exceeding
the unavoidable level of suffering inherent in detention, particularly on account of the lack of medi-
cal supervision and treatment during his two periods of detention, combined with his placement in
an isolation cell for three days as a disciplinary measure in spite of his repeated suicide attempts.
It also held that the investigation in that regard had been ineffective.”

Zusatzliche Links: Pressemitteilung EGMR (en); Pressemitteilung EGMR (fr)

Schlagwdrter: EGMR; Belgien; EMRK 2; EMRK 3; Einzelhaft; geeignete Einrichtung; Gesundheit in Haft; psy-
chisch Kranke; Recht auf Leben; Schutzpflichten; Suizid; U-Haft

Thematische Informationsblétter zur Rechtsprechung des EGMR (Januar — Marz 2020)
Der EGMR aktualisierte im Berichtszeitraum zwei Factsheets zum Themenbereich Haft:

e Factsheet “Detention and mental health” (Januar 2020)
e Factsheet “Detention conditions and treatment of prisoners” (Februar 2020)

Zusétzliche Links: Ubersicht EGMR_Factsheets (en); Ubersicht EGMR_Factsheets (fr); Ubersicht EGMR Facts-
heets (de; nicht alle verfiigbar)

Schlagworter: EGMR; Factsheet; Gesundheit in Haft; persénliche Freiheit; Privat- und Familienleben; psychisch
Kranke; sanitare Einrichtung; Uberbelegung; Zelleninfrastruktur

CPT

Aktuelle Berichte:

Landerbericht Danemark vom 7. Januar 2020
Landerbericht Ukraine vom 14. Januar 2020
Landerbericht ltalien vom 21. Januar 2020
Landerbericht Island vom 28. Januar 2020
Landerbericht Spanien vom 4. Februar 2020
Landerbericht Ungarn vom 17. Mérz 2020
Landerbericht Frankreich vom 24. Mérz 2020

CPT pubiliziert “Statement of principles relating to the treatment of persons deprived of their liberty
in the context of the coronavirus disease (COVID-19)” vom 20. Marz 2020 (deutsche Version)

CPT publiziert Statement zum Umgang mit COVId-19 in Haftanstalten

Zusatzliche Links: ---
Schlagwdrter: CPT; Gesundheit in Haft


http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-202125
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=003-6671911-8874127
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=003-6671912-8874128
https://www.echr.coe.int/Documents/FS_Detention_mental_health_ENG.pdf
https://www.echr.coe.int/Documents/FS_Detention_conditions_ENG.pdf
https://www.echr.coe.int/Pages/home.aspx?p=press/factsheets
https://www.echr.coe.int/Pages/home.aspx?p=press/factsheets&c=fre
https://www.echr.coe.int/Pages/home.aspx?p=press/factsheets/german&c=fre
https://www.echr.coe.int/Pages/home.aspx?p=press/factsheets/german&c=fre
https://www.coe.int/en/web/cpt/-/council-of-europe-anti-torture-committee-publishes-report-on-denma-1
https://www.coe.int/en/web/cpt/-/the-cpt-publishes-report-on-ukraine
https://www.coe.int/en/web/cpt/-/council-of-europe-anti-torture-committee-publishes-report-on-italy-focusing-on-prison-establishments
https://www.coe.int/en/web/cpt/-/council-of-europe-anti-torture-committee-publishes-report-on-iceland
https://www.coe.int/en/web/cpt/-/council-of-europe-anti-torture-committee-publishes-report-on-spain-focusing-on-prison-and-police-establishments-in-catalonia
https://www.coe.int/en/web/cpt/-/council-of-europe-anti-torture-committee-publishes-report-on-hunga-4
https://www.coe.int/en/web/cpt/-/council-of-europe-anti-torture-committee-publishes-report-on-france
https://www.coe.int/en/web/cpt/-/covid-19-council-of-europe-anti-torture-committee-issues-statement-of-principles-relating-to-the-treatment-of-persons-deprived-of-their-liberty-
https://www.coe.int/en/web/cpt/-/covid-19-council-of-europe-anti-torture-committee-issues-statement-of-principles-relating-to-the-treatment-of-persons-deprived-of-their-liberty-
https://www.coe.int/en/web/cpt/-/covid-19-council-of-europe-anti-torture-committee-issues-statement-of-principles-relating-to-the-treatment-of-persons-deprived-of-their-liberty-

isches um fiir Mensch hte (SKMR)

Centre suisse de compétence pour les droits humains (CSDH)
Centro svizzero di competenza per i diritti umani (CSDU)
Swiss Centre of Expertise in Human Rights (SCHR)

Themenbereich Polizei und Justiz

Ministerkomitee des Europarates

National

Bundesqgericht: Urteile

BGer 1B 15/2019 vom 18. Dezember 2019

Verhaltnismassigkeit einer kérperlichen Durchsuchung durch die Kantonspolizei Zirich (Vollstandige Ent-
kleidung und Verpflichtung des Betroffenen, in die Hocke zu gehen)

“Der angefochtene Entscheid widerspricht der dargelegten Rechtsprechung. Danach ist auch bei
jemandem, der in eine Zelle eingesperrt wird, eine Durchsuchung mit vollstandiger Entkleidung und
Verpflichtung des Betroffenen, in die Hocke zu gehen, nur zulassig, wenn ernsthafte und konkrete
Anhaltspunkte fir eine Selbst- oder Fremdgefahrdung bestehen. Solche Anhaltspunkte kénnen
sich aus der dem Betroffenen vorgeworfenen Straftat ergeben. [...] Zu berticksichtigen ist sodann
das Verhalten des Festgenommenen. Verhalt er sich aggressiv, spricht das flr die Zulassigkeit der
Leibesvisitation. Anders liegt es, wenn er sich anstéandig und kooperativ verhalt. Im Weiteren ist
von Bedeutung, ob die Verbringung des Festgenommenen in eine Zelle fir ihn tberraschend
kommt. In einem derartigen Fall hat er in der Regel weder Zeit noch Gelegenheit, Waffen oder
andere gefahrliche Gegenstande unter den Kleidern zu verbergen.“ (E. 2.7)
“Praktikabilitatstiberlegungen durfen nicht zulasten eines effektiven Grundrechtsschutzes gehen.
Die Polizeibeamten sind zur Wahrung des Grundsatzes der Verhéltnismassigkeit verpflichtet (Art. 5
Abs. 2 BV).” (E. 2.9)

“Die Beschwerde wird deshalb gutgeheissen. Ziffer 2 des Dispositivs des angefochtenen Ent-
scheids wird aufgehoben und festgestellt, dass die Leibesvisitation vom 5. Juli 2018 unrechtmassig
war.“ (E. 2.10)

Zusatzliche Links: ----

Schlagworter: Bundesgericht; Kanton Zirich; Leibesvisitation; Polizeigewalt; Verhaltnisméassigkeit

Bundesversammlung: Parlamentarische Vorstosse

Bund: Gesetzgebung



https://www.bger.ch/ext/eurospider/live/de/php/aza/http/index.php?lang=de&type=highlight_simple_query&page=1&from_date=15.12.2019&to_date=01.04.2020&sort=relevance&insertion_date=&top_subcollection_aza=all&query_words=Polizeigewalt&rank=6&azaclir=aza&highlight_docid=aza%3A%2F%2F18-12-2019-1B_115-2019&number_of_ranks=172
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Verschiedenes

NKVF veroffentlicht Schreiben tiber den Nachfolgebesuch im Polizeiposten Blécherette und die
Stellungnahme des Kantons Waadt (Publikation: 21. Januar 2020)

Zusatzliche Links: Schreiben NKVF (fr); Stellungnahme (fr)

Schlagwérter: NKVF; Bericht; Kanton Waadt

NKVF veroffentlicht Bericht Giber den Besuch in den Gefdngnissen Arlesheim, Liestal, Muttenz und
Sissach sowie die Stellungnahme des Kantons Basel-Landschaft (Publikation: 18. Februar 2020)

Zusatzliche Links: Bericht NKVF (de); Stellungnahme (de)
Schlagworter: NKVF; Bericht; Kanton Basel-Landschaft

NKVF veroffentlicht Schreiben Uber den Besuch in der Klinik fiir Psychiatrie und Psychotherapie,
Psychiatrisches Zentrum Appenzell Ausserrhoden sowie die Stellungnahme des Kantons Appen-
zell Ausserrhoden (Publikation: 26. Februar 2020)

Zusatzliche Links: Schreiben NKVF (de); Stellungnahme (de)

Schlagworter: NKVF; Bericht; Kanton Appenzell Ausserrhoden

COVID-19: NKVF veroffentlicht Schreiben an das Bundesamt fur Gesundheit (BAG) und an die Kon-
ferenz_der_Kantonalen Justiz- und Polizeidirektorinnen _und —direktoren (KKJPD) (Publikation:
26. Marz 2020)

Zusatzliche Links: Schreiben NKVF (de); Grundsatzerklarung (de);Grundsatzerklarung (fr); WHO Handlungsanwei-
sungen (das Dokument steht nur auf Englisch zur Verfugung)

Schlagworter: NKVF; Bericht; Gesundheit in Haft; WHO

Humanrights.ch vero6ffentlicht Medienmitteilung zum Coronavirus: Das Leben von Gefangenen
steht Uber Sicherheitsinteressen (Publikation: 20. Marz 2020)

Zusatzliche Links: ---

Schlagworter: Gesundheit in Haft


https://www.nkvf.admin.ch/nkvf/de/home/publikationen/newsarchiv/2020/2020-01-21.html
https://www.nkvf.admin.ch/nkvf/de/home/publikationen/newsarchiv/2020/2020-01-21.html
https://www.nkvf.admin.ch/dam/data/nkvf/Berichte/2020/blecherette/schreiben-blecherette.pdf
https://www.nkvf.admin.ch/dam/data/nkvf/Berichte/2020/blecherette/stellungnahme-blecherette.pdf
https://www.nkvf.admin.ch/nkvf/de/home/publikationen/newsarchiv/2020/2020-02-18.html
https://www.nkvf.admin.ch/nkvf/de/home/publikationen/newsarchiv/2020/2020-02-18.html
https://www.nkvf.admin.ch/dam/data/nkvf/Berichte/2019/basel-landschaft/bericht-bl.pdf
https://www.nkvf.admin.ch/dam/data/nkvf/Berichte/2019/basel-landschaft/stn-bl.pdf
https://www.nkvf.admin.ch/nkvf/de/home/publikationen/newsarchiv/2020/2020-02-26.html
https://www.nkvf.admin.ch/nkvf/de/home/publikationen/newsarchiv/2020/2020-02-26.html
https://www.nkvf.admin.ch/nkvf/de/home/publikationen/newsarchiv/2020/2020-02-26.html
https://www.nkvf.admin.ch/dam/data/nkvf/Berichte/2019/ar/schreiben-ar.pdf
https://www.nkvf.admin.ch/dam/data/nkvf/Berichte/2019/ar/stellungnahme-ar.pdf
https://www.nkvf.admin.ch/nkvf/de/home/publikationen/newsarchiv/2020/2020-03-26.html#87c4f446-0580-4275-bd31-7a9bf7446fb8-tab-0
https://www.nkvf.admin.ch/nkvf/de/home/publikationen/newsarchiv/2020/2020-03-26.html#87c4f446-0580-4275-bd31-7a9bf7446fb8-tab-0
https://www.nkvf.admin.ch/dam/data/nkvf/Medienmitteilungen/2020-03-26/schreiben-bag-kkjpd.pdf
https://rm.coe.int/16809cfde3
https://www.nkvf.admin.ch/dam/data/nkvf/Medienmitteilungen/2020-03-26/cpt-prinzipien-f.pdf
https://www.nkvf.admin.ch/dam/data/nkvf/Medienmitteilungen/2020-03-26/who-covid19-prisons.pdf
https://www.nkvf.admin.ch/dam/data/nkvf/Medienmitteilungen/2020-03-26/who-covid19-prisons.pdf
https://www.humanrights.ch/de/ueber-uns/impressum/eigenes/mm-coronavirus-gesundheit-gefangenen-ber-sicherheitsinteressen
https://www.humanrights.ch/de/ueber-uns/impressum/eigenes/mm-coronavirus-gesundheit-gefangenen-ber-sicherheitsinteressen

